PASSED: April 12, 2021 BY: Warren

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-10

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT TO PURCHASE FUEL THROUGH THE HAMILTON COUNTY PURCHASING DEPARTMENT BIDDING PROCESS

WHEREAS, the Village has collaborated with various jurisdictions to acquire commodities where the Village has realized savings with bulk purchasing;

WHEREAS, the Hamilton County Purchasing Department's primary function is to purchase the best available commodity or service at the lowest price;

WHEREAS, the Hamilton County Purchasing Department offers that service to jurisdictions including Amberley Village;

WHEREAS, the Hamilton County Purchasing Department requested bids for the fuel contract for 2021 and the bid was awarded to Lykins Oil Company;

WHEREAS, the Streets Committee recommends awarding the contract to Lykins Oil Company for the Village fuel needs;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE Council of Amberley Village, State of Ohio, seven (7) members elected thereto concurring,

SECTION 1: That the Village Manager be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with Lykins Oil Company to purchase fuel for Village-owned vehicles, at the price and upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Lykins Oil Company 2021 bid submitted to Hamilton County Purchasing Department, which Council finds is in the best interest of the Village considering the quality, service, price, and adaptability to the requirements of the Village.

<u>SECTION 2</u>: This Resolution shall take effect and be enforced from and after the earliest period provided by law.

Passed this 12th day of April, 2021.

Mayor Thomas C. Muething

Attest:

Tammy Reasoner, Clerk of Council

Resolution Vote:

Moved: Warren Second: Wolf

I, Clerk of Council of Amberley Village, Ohio, certify that on the _____ day of April 2021, the foregoing Resolution was published pursuant to Article IX of the Home Rule Charter by posting true copies of said Resolution at all of the places of public notice as designated by Sec. 31.40(B), Code of Ordinances.

Tammy Reasoner, Clerk of Council